

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 70-099

WILLIAM A. BRACKENRIDGE,

Petitioner,

vs.

AMETEK, INC., and BARING INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Respondents.

On Appeal From The District Court Of Appeal, Third District

ANSWER BRIEF OF AMETEK, INC.

١.

STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN
Attorneys for Respondent,
 AMETEK, INC.
3300 Southeast Financial Center
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131-2385
Telephone: (305) 358-9900

200 So. Riscaryne Blvd.

Stroock & Stroock & Lavan

Miami, Florida 33131-2385

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Paqe</u>

Table of Citations4			
Summary of Argument			
Argument:			
I. UNDER <u>PULLUM</u> , PETITIONER'S CLAIM IS BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF REPOSE9			
A. <u>Pullum</u> Confirmed That The Statute of Repose Barred Products Liability Claims Brought Later Than Twelve Years After The Original Delivery Of The Product9			
B. <u>Pullum</u> Should Be Applied To Petitioner			
 This Court of Florida Did Not Limit Its Holding In <u>Pullum</u> To Prospective Application Only 			
 It Is Unclear That Petitioner Had A Cause of Action Against Ametek Prior To <u>Pullum</u>12 			
 Even If Petitioner Had A Cause of Action Against Ametek Prior to <u>Pullum</u>, That Decision May Constitutionally Be Applied Retroactively			
(a) Retroactive Application of <u>Pullum</u> Does Not Offend The Florida Constitution16			
(i) Petitioner's Cause of Action Against Ametek Is Not An Absolute Property Right Under Florida Law16			
<pre>(ii) Under Applicable Florida Authorities, <u>Pullum</u> Should Be Given Retrospective Effect To Bar Petitioner's Suit</pre>			
(b) Retroactive Application of <u>Pullum</u> Does Not Offend The United States Constitution24			

200 So. Biscaryne Blvd.

0

Stroock & Stroock & Lavan

Miami, Florida 33131-2385

SOUTHEAST FINANCIAL CENTER • SUITE 3300 TELEPHONE (305) 358-9900

<pre>(i) Petitioner's Cause of Action Against Ametek Is Not An Absolute Property Right Under Federal Law</pre>
<pre>(ii) There Are No Federal Constitutional Impediments To Giving <u>Pullum</u> Retroactive Effect To Bar Petitioner's Suit</pre>
II. SESSION LAW 86-272, REPEALING THE STATUTE OF REPOSE, DOES NOT SAVE PETITIONER'S CLAIM
Conclusion

200 So. Riscayne Blvd.

Stroock & Stroock & Lavan

Miami, Florida 33131-2385

SOUTHEAST FINANCIAL CENTER • SUITE 3300 TELEPHONE (305) 358-9900

-3-

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Paqe
<u>Arizona Copper Co. v. Hammer</u> 250 U.S. 400 (1919)	.24
Aronson v. Congregation Temple De Hirsch 123 So.2d 408 (Fla. 3d DCA 1960), <u>cert</u> . <u>discharged</u> , 128 So.2d 585 (Fla. 1961)	.21
Battilla v. Allis Chalmers Manufacturing Co. 392 So.2d 874 (Fla. 1980)13,	14
Cassidy v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. 495 So.2d 801 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	.11
Cheshire Hospital v. New Hampshire-Vermont Hospitalization Service, Inc. 689 F.2d 1112 (1st Cir. 1982)	.29
<u>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</u> 404 U.S. 97 (1971)	.28
<u>Christopher v. Mungen</u> , 55 So.2d. 273 (Fla. 1911)11, 19,	28
Congregation Temple De Hirsch v. Aronson 128 So.2d 585 (Fla. 1961)	.22
Corbett v. General Engineering & Machinery Co. 37 So.2d 161 (Fla. 1948)	.30
DelCostello v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters 462 U.S. 151 (1983)	.26
Diamond v. E. R. Squibb and Sons, Inc. 397 So.2d 671 (Fla. 1981)	.14
Division of Workers' Compensation, Bureau of Crimes Compensation v. Brevda 420 So.2d 887 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)16,	17
<u>Ducharme v. Merrill-National Laboratories</u> 574 F.2d 1307 (5th Cir.), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 439 U.S. 1002 (1978)	.24

200 So. Biscayne Blvd.

Stroock & Stroock & Lavan

-4-

Miami, Florida 33131-2385

<u>Cases</u>

•

Ð

D

D

D

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental <u>Study Group, Inc.</u> 438 U.S. 59 (1978)24
Eddings v. Volkswagenwerk, A.G., 635 F.Supp. 45 (N.D. Fla. 1986)17, 28
Edwards v. Sea-Land Service, Inc. 720 F.2d 857 (5th Cir. 1983)26
<u>In re Estate of Wartman</u> 118 So.2d 838 (Fla. 3d DCA 1960)21
Florida Forest and Park Service v. Strickland 18 So.2d 251 (Fla. 1944)
<u>Garris v. Weller Construction Co.</u> 132 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1960)31
<u>Hoffman v. Jones</u> 280 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1973)23
Lamb v. Volkswagenwerk 631 F.Supp. 1144 (S.D. Fla. 1986)15, 18, 21, 28
Linder v. Combustion Engineering, Inc. 342 So.2d 474 (Fla. 1977)23
<u>Loqan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</u> 455 U.S. 422 (1982)25
<u>Martinez v. California</u> 444 U.S. 277 (1980)25
<u>Overland Construction Co. v. Sirmons</u> 369 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1979)13
<u>Pait v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 500 So.2d 743 (Fla 5th DCA 1987)11, 19
<u>Pullum v. Cincinnati, Inc.</u> 476 So.2d 657 (Fla. (1985) 10, 11, 12, 15, 17, 19, 23, 27, 29, 30
<u>Purk v. Federal Press Co.</u> 387 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1980)13

200 So. Riscayne Blvd.

Stroock & Stroock & Lavan

Miami, Florida 33131-2385

SOUTHEAST FINANCIAL CENTER • SUITE 3300 TELEPHONE (305) 358-9900

-5-

<u>Cases</u>

Rogers v. Lockheed-Georgia Co. 720 F.2d 1247 (11th Cir. 1983), <u>reh'q</u> <u>denied</u> , 726 F.2d 1116 (11th Cir.), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> 469 U.S. 916 (1984)26
<u>Seddon v. Harpster,</u> 403 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1981)30
<u>Shaw v. General Motors Corp.</u> 12 F.L.W. 487 (Fla. 3d DCA Feb. 20, 1987)11
Small v. Nicaraqua Machine & Tool Works 12 F.L.W. 366 (Fla. 2d DCA Jan. 20, 1987)11
<u>Tigertail Quarries, Inc. v. Ward</u> 16 So.2d 812 (Fla. 1944)20
<u>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</u> 428 U.S. 1 (1976)26, 27
<u>In re Will of Martell</u> 457 So.2d 1064 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)17
Yamaha Parts Distributors, Inc. v. Ehrman 316 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975)30

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 95.031(2)	9
Constitutions	
Fla. Const. Art. I, § 9	12
Fla. Const. Art. I, § 21	10

-6-

200 So. Biscayne Blvd.

Stroock & Stroock & Lavan SOUTHEAST FINANCIAL CENTER . SUITE 3300 TELEPHONE (305) 358-9900

Miami, Florida 33131-2385
